

**CIS-31/2025**  
**S.C 03 (08)2025**  
**(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

**Order No. 04**

**Date 23-09-2025**

Today is fixed production of sole accused from J/C through VC hearing of bail petition .  
Sole Accused Rajaul Fakir is not produced from J/C through VC due to network issues and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. P.P. in-charge namely Sri Dulal Chandra Dolai files hazira for the State.

C.D. is produced.

Both sides are present.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending before any upper forum. It is submitted that the accused is in J/C since 10.04.2025. It is further submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he is innocent. Hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused .

Ld. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail petition and submits that there are sufficient materials against this accused. Charge sheet has been submitted u/s 105 BNS and this is a case where the accused /son has killed the mother /deceased.

Considering the serious nature of alleged offense, as well as materials in hand, this Court at this stage is not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail petition filed for accused Rajaul Fakir is rejected.

Return CD.

Court diary is congested.

Fix 05.12.2025 for production of sole accused from J/C through VC and further order.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.